
I N D E X 
TO 

J O U R N A L S 
SEVENTY-FIFTH VOLUME 

SECOND SESSION, SIXTEENTH LEGISLATURE 
PROVINCE OF ALBERTA 

MEANING OF TERMS USED 
1 R—First Reading 
2 R—Second Reading 
3 R—Third Reading 

C of W—Committee of the Whole 
A—Assented to 

B 

BILLS  INTRODUCED— 

B I L L NO. 1 (Ch. 9)—An Act for the Granting to Her Majesty Cer­
tain Sums of Money for the Public Service for the Fiscal Years Ending 
Respectively the 31st Day of March, 1968, the 31st Day of March, 1969 
and the 31st Day of March, 1970. (Hon. Mr. Aalborg) 1 R. 156; 2 R. 161; 
3 R. 167; A . 170. 

B I L L NO. 2 (Ch. 5)—An Act to Authorize the Raising of Money on 
the Credit of the General Revenue Fund. (Hon. Mr. Aalborg) 1 R. 93; 
2 R. 116; C. of W. 137; 3 R. 145; A. 146. 

B I L L NO. 3 (Ch. 58)—An Act to amend The Juvenile Court Act. 
(Hon. Mr. Gerhart) 1 R. 45; 2 R. 58; C. of W. 141; 3 R. 145; a. 146. 

B I L L NO. 4 (Ch. 57)—An Act to amend The Judicature Act. (Hon. 
Mr. Gerhart) 1 R. 45; 2 R. 58; C. of W. 141; 3 R. 145; A. 146. 

B I L L NO. 5 (Ch. 25)—An Act to amend The Dairymen's Act (Hon. 
Mr. Ruste) 1 R. 53; 2 R. 116; C. of W. 137; 3 R. 145; A. 146. 

B I L L NO. 6 (Ch. 73)—An Act to amend The Municipal Election 
Act. (Hon. Mr. Gerhart) 1 R. 53; 2 R. 58; C. of W. 141, 164; 3 R. 167; 
A. 169. 

B I L L NO. 7 (Ch. 81)—An Act to provide for the Planning and 
Development of New Towns. (Hon. Mr. Gerhart) 1 R. 67; 2 R. 116; 
C. of W. 141, 164; 3 R. 167; A . 169. 

B I L L NO. 8 (Ch. 115)—An Act to amend The Utilization of Lands 
and Forests Act. (Hon. Mr. Ruste) 1 R. 94; 2 R. 116; C. of W. 137; 
3 R. 145; A . 146. 

B I L L NO. 9 (Ch. 53)—An Act to amend The Improvement Districts 
Act, 1965. (Hon. Mr. Gerhart) 1 R. 53; 2 R. 116; C. of W. 164; 3 R. 167; 
A. 169. 

B I L L NO. 10 (Ch. 21)—An Act to amend The County Act. (Hon. Mr. 
Gerhart) 1 R. 45; 2 R. 104; C. of W. 164; 3 R. 167; A. 169. 

B I L L NO. 11 (Ch. 77)—An Act to amend The Municipal Tax E x ­
emption Act. (Hon. Mr. Gerhart) 1 R. 67; 2 R. 104; C. of W. 164; 3 R. 
167; A . 169. 
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B I L L NO. 12 (Ch. 16)—An Act Providing for the Appointment of 
Commissioners for Oaths. (Hon. Mr. Gerhart) 1 R. 45; 2 R. 58; C. of W. 
164; 3 R. 167; A . 169. 

B I L L NO. 13 (Ch. 6)—An Act to amend The Alberta Resources 
Railway Corporation Act. (Hon. Mr. Aalborg) 1 R. 45; 2 R. 116; C. of W. 
137; 3 R. 145; A . 146. 

B I L L NO. 14 (Ch. 68)—An Act to amend The Marriage Act. (Hon. 
Dr. Ross) 1 R. 46; 2 R. 85; C. of W. 103; 3 R. 103; A. 104. 

B I L L NO. 15 (Ch. 34)—An Act to amend The Financial Adminis­
tration Act. (Hon. Mr. Aalborg) 1 R. 46; 2 R. 146; C. of W. 164; 3 R. 167; 
A. 169. 

B I L L NO. 16 (Ch. 88)—An Act to amend The Public Health Act. 
(Hon. Dr. Ross) 1 R. 46; 2 R. 104; C. of W. 137; 3 R. 145; A. 146. 

B I L L NO. 17 (Ch. 74)—An Act to amend The Alberta Municipal 
Financing Corporation Act. (Hon. Mr. Aalborg) 1 R. 95; 2 R. 105; 
C. of W. 111, 114; 3 R. 115; A . 116. 

B I L L NO. 18 (Ch. 113)—An Act to amend The Universities Act. 
(Hon. Mr. Clark) 1 R. 74; 2 R. 162; C. of W. 175; 3 R. 189; A. 193. 

B I L L NO. 19 (Ch. 95)—An Act to amend The Religious Societies' 
Lands Act. (Hon. Mr. Gerhart) 1 R. 53; 2 R. 58; C. of W. 164; 3 R. 167; 
A. 169. 

B I L L NO. 20 (Ch. 32)—An Act to amend The Family Court Act. 
(Hon. Mr. Gerhart) 1 R. 46; 2 R. 58; C. of W. 164; 3 R. 167; A. 170. 

B I L L NO. 21 (Ch. 64)—An Act to amend The Local Authorities 
Board Act. (Hon. Mr. Gerhart) 1 R. 54; 2 R. 116; C. of W. 164; 3 R. 168; 
A . 170. 

B I L L NO. 22 (Ch. 116)—An Act to amend The Wills Act, 1960. 
(Hon. Mr. Gerhart) 1 R. 9; 2 R. 59; C. of W. 137; 3 R. 145; A. 170. 

B I L L NO. 23 (Ch. 30)—An Act to amend The Alberta Evidence Act. 
(Hon. Mr. Gerhart) 1 R. 46; 2 R. 59; C. of W. 164; 3 R. 168; A. 170. 

B I L L NO. 24 (Ch. 107)—An Act to amend The Teaching Profession 
Act. (Hon. Mr. Clark) 1 R. 46; 2 R. 59; C. of W. 137; 3 R. 145; A. 146. 

B I L L NO. 25 (Ch. 2)—An Act respecting Probate, Administration 
and Guardianship. (Hon. Mr. Gerhart) 1 R. 115; 2 R. 120; C. of W. 165; 
3 R. 168; A . 170. 

B I L L NO. 26 (Ch. 75)—An Act to amend The Municipal Govern­
ment Act. (Hon. Mr. Gerhart) 1 R. 54; 2 R. 116; C. of W. 165, 175; 3 R. 
189; A . 193. 

B I L L NO. 27 (Ch. 63)—An Act respecting the Control of Com­
municable Diseases in Livestock. (Hon. Mr. Ruste) 1 R. 74; 2 R. 116; C. 
of W. 137, 175; 3 R. 189; A . 193. 

B I L L NO. 28 (Ch. 41)—An Act providing for the Acknowledgment 
of Certain Guarantees. (Hon. Mr. Gerhart) 1 R. 115; 2 R. 120; C. of W. 
175; 3 R. 189; A . 193. 

B I L L NO. 29 (Ch. 60)—An Act to amend The Legislative Assembly 
Act. (Hon. Mr. Gerhart) 1 R. 54; 2 R. 59; C. of W. 175; 3 R. 189; A. 193. 

B I L L NO. 30 (Ch. 31)—An Act to amend The Exemptions Act. 
(Hon. Mr. Gerhart) 1 R. 54; 2 R. 59; C. of W. 174; 3 R. 189; A. 193. 

B I L L NO. 31 (Ch. 82)—An Act to amend The Notaries Public Act. 
(Hon. Mr. Gerhart) 1 R. 46; 2 R. 59; C. of W. 179; 3 R. 189; A. 193. 

B I L L NO. 32 (Ch. 99)—An Act to amend The Seizures Act. (Hon. 
Mr. Gerhart) 1 R. 54; 2 R. 59; C. of W. 179; 3 R. 189; A. 193. 
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B I L L NO. 33 (Ch. 23)—An Act to provide for the Payment of 
Compensation in respect of Persons Injured or Kil led by Certain 
Criminal Acts or Omissions. (Hon. Mr. Gerhart) 1 R. 118; 2 R. 130; 
C. of W. 179; 3 R. 189; A . 193. 

B I L L NO. 34 (Ch. not proceeding)—An Act respecting Liens of 
Builders, Material Supplies, Wage-earners and Others. (Hon. Mr. 
Gerhart) 1 R. 54. 

B I L L NO. 35 (Ch. 79)—An Act to amend The Municipalities As­
sessment and Equalization Act. (Hon. Mr. Gerhart) 1 R. 67; Standing 
Committee: 152; Chairman's Report: 157; 2 R. 173-4; C. of W. 181; 
3 R. 190; A . 194. 

B I L L NO. 36 (Ch. 19)—An Act to amend The Condominium Prop­
erty Act. (Hon. Mr. Gerhart) 1 R. 150; 2 R. 162; C. of W. 174; 3 R. 190; 
A. 194. 

B I L L NO. 37 (Ch. 67)—An Act respecting Maintenance and the Re­
covery of Public Funds. (Hon. Mr. Speaker) 1 R. 89; 2 R. 130; C. of W. 
175, 181; 3 R. 190; A . 194. 

B I L L NO. 38 (Ch. 83)—An Act to provide for the Conservation of 
the Oil and Gas Resources of Alberta. (Hon. Mr. Strom) 1 R. 136; 
2 R. 147; C. of W. 168, 181; 3 R. 190; A . 194. 

B I L L NO. 39 (Ch. 50)—An Act to amend The Alberta Housing Act, 
1968. (Hon. Mr . Gerhart) 1 R. 95; 2 R. 156; C. of W. 181; 3 R. 190; A. 194. 

B I L L NO. 40 (Ch. 26)—An Act to amend The Election Act. (Hon. 
Mr. Speaker) 1 R. 67; 2 R. 104; C. of W. 182, 186; 3 R. 190; A. 194. 

B I L L NO. 41 (Ch. 17)—An Act to amend The Communal Property 
Act. (Hon. Mr. Gerhart) 1 R. 54; 2 R. 59; C. of W. 181; 3 R. 190; A. 194. 

B I L L NO. 42 (Ch. 97)—An Act to amend The School Act. (Hon. 
Mr. Clark) 1 R. 112; 2 R. 120; C. of W. 137; 3 R. 145; A. 146. 

B I L L NO. 43 (Ch. 84)—An Act to amend The Ophthalmic Dispensers 
Act. (Hon. Dr. Ross) 1 R. 74; 2 R. 120; C. of W. 181; 3 R. 190; A. 194. 

B I L L NO. 44 (Ch. 11)—An Act Validating an Agreement between 
the Province and Calgary Power Ltd. (Hon. Mr. Ruste) 1 R. 61; 
Special Committee 85, 121; Chairman's Report 123; 2 R. 147-9; C. of W. 
164; 3 R. 168; A . 170. 

B I L L NO. 45 (Ch. 42)—An Act to establish the Alberta Hail and 
Crop Insurance Corporation. (Hon. Mr. Ruste) 1 R. 61; 2 R. 116; C. of W. 
141; 3 R. 145; A . 146. 

B I L L NO. 46 (Ch. 86)—An Act to amend The Planning Act. (Hon. 
Mr. Gerhart) 1 R. 67; 2 R. 104; C. of W. 183; 3 R. 190; A. 194. 

B I L L NO. 47 (Ch. 87)—An Act to amend The Preventive Social 
Services Act. (Hon. Mr. Speaker) 1 R. 74; 2 R. 117; C. of W. 182; 
3 R. 190; A . 194. 

B I L L NO. 48 (Ch. 101)—An Act respecting The Department of 
Social Development. (Hon. Mr. Speaker) 1 R. 138; 2 R. 168; C. of W. 183; 
3 R. 190; A . 194. 

B I L L NO. 49 (Ch. 103)—An Act to amend certain Statutes. Hon. 
Mr. Patrick) 1 R. 67; 2 R. 104; C. of W. 182; 3 R. 190; A. 194. 

B I L L NO. 50 (Ch. 85)—An Act to amend The Pipe Line Act, 1958. 
(Hon. Mr. Patrick) 1 R. 67; 2 R. 104; C. of W. 182; 3 R. 190; A. 194. 
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B I L L NO. 51 (Ch. 78)—An Act to amend The Municipal Taxation 
Act. (Hon. Mr. Gerhart) 1 R. 115; 2 R. 173; C. of W. 183, 186; 3 R. 190; 
A. 194. 

B I L L NO. 52 (Ch. 4)—An Act to amend The Agricultural Service 
Board Act. (Hon. Mr. Ruste) 1 R. 74; 2 R. 117; C. of W. 182; 3 R. 190; 
A. 194. 

B I L L NO. 53 (Ch. 7)—An Act to amend The Apprenticeship Act. 
(Hon. Mr. Reierson) 1 R. 89; 2 R. 120; C. of W. 182; 3 R. 190; A. 194. 

B I L L NO. 54 (Ch. 29)—An Act to amend The Employment Agencies 
Act. (Hon. Mr. Reierson) 1 R. 89; 2 R. 120; C. of W. 182; 3 R. 190; A. 194. 

B I L L NO. 55 (Ch. 109)—An Act to amend The Trade Schools Reg­
ulation Act. (Hon. Mr. Reierson) 1 R. 89; 2 R. 120; C. of W. 182; 3 R. 190; 
A. 194. 

B I L L N O .   5 6 Ch. 52)—An Act to amend The Human Rights Act. 
(Hon. Mr. Reierson) 1 R. 117; 2 R. 168; C. of W. 182; 3 R. 190; A. 194. 

B I L L NO. 57 (Ch. 98)—An Act to amend The Securities Act, 1967. 
(Hon Mr. Gerhart) 1 R. 89; 2 R. 120; C. of W. 182; 3 R. 190; A. 194. 

B I L L NO. 58 (Ch. 22)—An Act respecting the Credit Union Feder­
ation of Alberta Limited. (Hon. Mr. Patrick) 1 R. 112; 2 R. 120; C. of W. 
182; 3 R. 190; A . 194. 

B I L L NO.59 (Ch. 80)—An Act respecting Guarantees for Indians 
and Metis Co-operative Associations. (Hon. Mr. Patrick) 1 R. 119; 2 R. 
134; C. of W. 182; 3 R. 190; A . 194. 

B I L L NO. 60 Ch. 43)—An Act respecting the Alberta Health Care 
Insurance Plan. (Hon. Dr. Ross) 1 R. 158; 2 R. 170; C. of W. 187, 188; 
3 R. 190; A . 194. 

B I L L NO. 61 (Ch. 114)—An Act to amend The University of Alberta 
Hospital Act. (Hon. Dr. Ross) 1 R. 89; 2 R. 120; C. of W. 185; 3 R. 190; 
A . 194. 

B I L L NO. 62 (Ch. 44)—An Act to amend The Department of Health 
Act. (Hon. Dr. Ross) 1 R. 89; 2 R. 120; C. of W. 185; 3 R. 191; A. 195. 

B I L L NO. 63 (Ch. 1)—An Act to amend The Agricultural Depart­
ment Act. (Hon. Mr. Ruste) 1 R. 69; 2 R. 70; C. of W. 70; 3 R. 70; A. 70. 

B I L L NO. 64 (Ch. 76)—An Act to amend The Municipal and School 
Administration Act. (Hon. Mr. Gerhart) 1 R. 115; 2 R. 120; C. of W. 182; 
3 R. 191; A. 195. 

B I L L NO. 65 (Ch. 15)—An Act to amend The Alberta Commercial 
Services Act. (Hon. Mr. Patrick) 1 R. 112; 2 R. 120; C. of W. 182; 3 R. 
191; A . 195. 

B I L L NO. 66 (Ch. 105)—An Act to provide Guarantees for Student 
Loans. (Hon. Mr. Clark) 1 R. 119; 2 R. 130; C. of W. 183; 3 R. 191; A. 195. 

B I L L NO. 67 (Ch. 37)—An Act to amend The Forests Act, 1961. 
(Hon. Mr. Ruste) 1 R. 89; 2 R. 120; C. of W. 182; 3 R. 191; A. 195. 

B I L L NO. 68 (Ch. 8)—An Act for the Granting to Her Majesty 
Certain Sums of Money for the Public Service for the Fiscal Year 
Ending the 31st day of March, 1970. (Hon. Mr. Aalborg) 1 R. 111; 
2 R. 114; 3 R. 115; A . 116. 

B I L L NO. 69 (Ch. 45)—An Act respecting Health Insurance Prem­
iums. (Hon. Dr. Ross) 1 R. 158; 2 R. 170; C. of W. 186; 3 R. 191; A. 195. 



INDEX v 

B I L L NO. 70 (Ch. 14)—An Act respecting a Provincial College 
System. (Hon. Mr. Clark) 1 R. 127; 2 R. 168; C. of W. 175, 183; 3 R. 191; 
A . 195. 

B I L L NO. 71 (Ch. 96)—An Act to amend The Retirement Annuities 
Act. (Hon. Mr . Aalborg) 1 R. 112; 2 R. 120; C. of W. 182; 3 R. 191; A. 195. 

B I L L NO. 72 (Ch. 72)—An Act to amend The Motor Vehicle A c ­
cident Claims Act. (Hon. Mr. Taylor) 1 R. 117; 2 R. 130; C. of W. 182; 
3 R. 191; A . 195. 

B I L L NO. 73 (Ch. 59)—An Act to amend The Legal Profession Act, 
1966. (Hon. Mr. Gerhart) 1 R. 131; 2 R. 161; C. of W. 182; 3 R. 191; A. 195. 

B I L L NO. 74 (Ch. 3)—An Act to Control and Regulate the Use and 
Handling of Agricultural Chemicals. (Hon. Mr. Ruste) 1 R. 115; 
2 R. 120; C. of W. 183; 3 R. 191; A . 195. 

B I L L NO. 75 (Ch. 10)—An Act to amend The Alberta Architects 
Act. (Hon. Mr. Colborne) 1 R. 126; 2 R. 134; C. of W. 183; 3 R. 191; A. 195. 

B I L L NO. 76 (Ch. 92)—An Act to amend The Public Service Pension 
Act. (Hon. Mr. Aalborg) 1 R. 128; 2 R. 161; C. of W. 183; 3 R. 191; A. 195. 

B I L L NO. 77 (Ch. 18)—An Act to amend The Companies Act. Hon. 
Mr. Holowach) 1 R. 126; 2 R. 134; C. of W. 183; 3 R. 191; A. 195 

B I L L NO. 78 (Ch. 13)—An Act to amend The Certified Dental 
Mechanics Act. (Hon. Mr. Reierson) 1 R. 117; 2 R. 130; C. of W. 183; 
3 R. 191; A . 195. 

B I L L NO. 79 (Ch. 65)—An Act to amend The Local Authorities 
Pension Act. (Hon. Mr. Aalborg) 1 R. 128; 2 R. 161; C. of W. 185; 3 R. 
191; A . 195. 

B I L L NO. 80 (Ch. 51)—An Act to amend The Alberta Human Re­
sources Development Authority Act. (Hon. Mr. Colborne) 1 R. 126; 
2 R. 168; C. of W. 185; 3 R. 191; A . 195. 

B I L L NO. 81 (Ch. 54)—An Act to amend The Alberta Income Tax 
Act. (Hon. Mr. Aalborg) 1 R. 129; 2 R. 161; C. of W. 185; 3 R. 191; 
A . 195. 

B I L L NO. 82 (Ch. 36)—An Act respecting the Marketing of Fish. 
(Hon. Mr. Ruste) 1 R. 136; 2 R. 168; C. of W. 186; 3 R. 191; A. 195. 

B I L L NO. 83 (Ch. 90)—An Act to amend The Public Highways De­
velopment Act. (Hon. Mr. Taylor) 1 R. 126; 2 R. 134; C. of W. 186; 
3 R. 191; A . 195. 

B I L L NO. 84 (Ch. 93)—An Act to amend The Public Works Act. 
(Hon. Mr. Colborne) 1 R. 131; 2 R. 161; C. of W. 186; 3 R. 191; A. 195. 

B I L L NO. 85 (Ch. 94)—An Act to amend The Department of Public 
Works Act. (Hon. Mr. Colborne) 1 R. 126; 2 R. 135; C. of W. 186; 3 R. 
191; A . 195. 

B I L L NO. 86 (Ch. 108)—An Act to Provide for the Imposition of a 
Tax on Purchasers and Users of Tobacco. (Hon. Mr. Aalborg) 1 R. 142; 
2 R. 161; C. of W. 186; 3 R. 191; A . 195. 

B I L L NO. 87 (Ch. 61)—An Act to amend The Liquor Control Act, 
1958. (Hon. Mr. Aalborg) 1 R. 132; 2 R. 161; C. of W. 186; 3 R. 192; 
A. 196. 

B I L L NO. 88 (Ch. 62)—An Act to amend The Liquor Licensing Act. 
(Hon. Mr. Aalborg) 1 R. 132; 2 R. 162; C. of W. 186; 3 R. 192; A. 196. 
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B I L L NO. 89 (Ch. 24)—An Act to amend The Cultural Development 
Act, 1967. (Hon. Mr. Holowach) 1 R. 132; 2 R. 162; C. of W. 186; 3 R. 
192; A . 196. 

B I L L NO. 90 (Ch. 69)—An Act to amend The Medical Profession 
Act. (Hon. Dr. Ross) 1 R. 138; 2 R. 162; C. of W. 186; 3 R. 192; A. 196. 

B I L L NO. 91 (Ch. 117)—An Act to amend The Workmen's Compen­
sation Act. (Hon. Mr. Reierson) 1 R. 163; 2 R. 168; C. of W. 186; 3 R. 192; 
A . 196. 

B I L L NO. 92 (Ch. 38)—An Act to amend The Fuel Oil Tax Act, 
1968. Hon. Mr. Holowach) 1 R. 143; 2 R. 162; C. of W. 186; 3 R. 192; 
A. 196. 

B I L L NO. 93 (Ch. 71)—An Act respecting Pensions for Members of 
the Legislative Assembly. (Hon. Mr. Aalborg) 1 R. 144; 2 R. 163; 
C. of W. 186; 3 R. 192; A . 196. 

B I L L NO. 94 (Ch. 89)—An Act to amend The Public Health Act 
(No. 2). (Hon. Dr. Ross) 1 R. 140; 2 R. 170; C. of W. 186; 3 R. 192; A. 196. 

B I L L NO. 95 (Ch. 20)—An Act respecting a Consumer Bureau. (Hon. 
Mr. Aalborg) 1 R. 138; 2 R. 162; C. of W. 186; 3 R. 192; A. 196. 

B I L L NO. 96 (Ch. 28)—An Act to give Protection from Actions for 
Damages to Certain Persons Rendering Medical A id as a Result of an 
Accident or in an Emergency. (Hon. Dr. Ross) 1 R. 140; 2 R. 162; 
C. of W. 186; 3 R. 192; A . 196. 

B I L L NO. 97 (Ch. 33)—An Act to amend The Family Relief Act. 
(Hon. Mr. Gerhart) 1 R. 150; 2 R. 162; C. of W. 186; 3 R. 192; A. 196. 

B I L L NO. 98 (Ch. 47)—An Act to amend The Department of High­
ways Act. (Hon. Mr. Taylor) 1 R. 150; 2 R. 170; C. of W. 187; 3 R. 192; 
A. 196. 

B I L L NO. 99 (Ch. 35)—An Act to amend The Financial Administra­
tion Act (No. 2). (Hon. Mr. Aalborg) 1 R. 144; 2 R. 168; C. of W. 187; 
3 R. 192; A . 196. 

B I L L NO. 100 (Ch. 48)—An Act to amend The Homeowners Tax 
Discount Act. (Hon. Mr. Gerhart) 1 R. 145; 2 R. 173; C. of W. 187; 3 R. 
192; A . 196. 

B I L L NO. 101 (Ch. 55)—An Act to amend The Irrigation Act, 1968. 
(Hon. Mr. Ruste) 1 R. 132; 2 R. 162; C. of W. 187; 3 R. 192; A. 196. 

B I L L NO. 102 (Ch. 46)—An Act to amend The Highway Traffic Act. 
(Hon. Mr. Taylor) 1 R. 152; 2 R. 162; C. of W. 187; 3 R. 192; A. 196. 

B I L L NO. 103 (Ch. 100)—An Act respecting Snow Vehicles. (Hon. 
Mr. Taylor) 1 R. 151; 2 R. 162; C. of W. 187; 3 R. 192; A. 196. 

B I L L NO. 104 (Ch. 102)—An Act respecting Social Workers. (Hon. 
Mr. Speaker) 1 R. 140; 2 R. 162; C. of W. 187; 3 R. 192; A. 196. 

B I L L NO. 105 (Ch. 104)—An Act to amend Certain Statutes (No. 2). 
(Hon. Mr. Reierson) 1 R. 142; 2 R. 162; C. of W. 188; 3 R. 192; A. 196. 

B I L L NO. 106 (Ch. 110)—An Act to Guarantee Repayment of 
Treasury Branch Deposits. (Hon. Mr. Aalborg) 1 R. 159; 2 R. 162; C. of 
W. 187; 3 R. 192; A . 196. 

B I L L NO. 107 (Ch. 12)—An Act to amend The Cancer Treatment 
and Prevention Act, 1967. (Hon. Dr. Ross) 1 R. 140; 2 R. 162; C. of W. 
187; 3 R. 192; A. 196. 
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B I L L NO. 108 (Ch. 27)—An Act to Facilitate the Redistribution of 
Seats in the Legislative Assembly. (Hon. Mr. Colborne) 1 R. 142; 
2 R. 173; C. of W. 188; 3 R. 192; A. 196. 

B I L L NO. 109 (Ch. 66)—An Act to Provide for Certain Exceptions 
to the Lord's Day Act (Canada). (Hon. Mr. Gerhart) 1 R. 142; 2 R. 163; 
C. of W. 188; 3 R. 192; A . 196. 

B I L L NO. 110 (Ch. 40)—An Act to amend The Goals and Prisons 
Act. (Hon. Mr. Gerhart) 1 R. 142; 2 R. 163; C. of W. 187; 3 R. 192; A. 196. 

B I L L NO. 111 (Ch. 70)—An Act to amend The Mi lk Control Act. 
(Hon. Mr . Ruste) 1 R. 150; 2 R. 170; C. of W. 188; 3 R. 192; A. 196. 

B I L L NO. 112 (Ch. 39)—An Act to amend The Game Act. (Hon. 
Mr. Ruste) 1 R. 142; 2 R. 168; C. of W. 188; 3 R. 192; A. 196. 

B I L L NO. 113 (Ch. 49)—An Act to amend The Alberta Hospitals Act. 
(Hon. Dr. Ross) 1 R. 142; 2 R. 168; C. of W. 188; 3 R. 192; A. 196. 

B I L L NO. 114 (Ch. 106)—An Act to amend The Teachers' Retire­
ment Fund Act, 1965. (Hon. Mr. Clark) 1 R. 159; 2 R. 163; C. of W. 188; 
3 R. 192; A . 196. 

B I L L NO. 115 (Ch. 111)—An Act to amend The Treasury Branches 
Act. (Hon. Mr. Aalborg) 1 R. 160; 2 R. 163; C. of W. 188; 3 R. 192; A. 197. 

B I L L NO. 116 (Ch. 112)—An Act to amend The Trust Companies 
Act, 1967. (Hon. Mr. Gerhart) 1 R. 152; 2 R. 163; C. of W. 188; 3 R. 192; 
A. 197. 

B I L L NO. 117 (Ch. 91)—An Act to amend The Public Lands Act, 
1966. (Hon. Mr. Ruste) 1 R. 161; 2 R. 168; C. of W. 188; 3 R. 192; A. 197. 

B I L L NO. 118 (Ch. 56)—An Act respecting the Irrigation Land 
Manager. (Hon. Mr. Ruste) 1 R. 157; 2 R. 168; C. of W. 188; 3 R. 192; 
A. 197. 

B I L L NO. 119 (Ch. *)—An Act respecting the Alberta Council on 
Nursing. (Hon. Dr. Ross) 1 R. 181. 

P R I V A T E BILLS (See also Petitions) 

B I L L NO. PR. 1 (Ch. 118)—An Act to amend an Act to Incor­
porate Alberta Protestant Home for Children. (Dr. Heard) 1 R. 102; 
2 R. 105; Reported 112; C. of W. 164; 3 R. 167; A. 170. 

B I L L NO. PR. 2 (Ch. 119)—An Act respecting Veronica Desharnais 
and the Estate of Henry William Flynn, Deceased. (Mr. Strohschein) 
1 R. 102; 2 R. 105; Reported 112; C. of W. 164; 3 R. 167; A. 170. 

B I L L NO. PR. 3 (Ch. 121)—An Act to Incorporate The Professional 
Life Insurance Company. (Dr. Buck) 1 R. 102; 2 R. 105; Reported 112; 
C. of W. 188; 3 R. 192; A. 197. 

B I L L NO. PR. 4 (Ch. 120)—An Act to Incorporate Newman Theol­
ogical College. (Dr. Heard) 1 R. 102; 2 R. 105; Reported 112; C. of W. 
165; 3 R. 167; A . 170. 

B I L L NO. PR. 5 (Ch. 123)—An Act to Incorporate The Westlock 
Racing Association. (Mr. Muller) 1 R. 102; 2 R. 105; Reported 112; 
C. of W. 165; 3 R. 167; A . 170. 

B I L L NO. PR. 6 (Ch. 122)—An Act to amend The St. John's Institute 
Act. (Mr. Tomyn) 1 R. 102; 2 R. 105; Reported 112; C. of W. 165; 
3 R. 167; A . 170. 

BUDGET (See Committees—Supply) 



v i i i INDEX 

C 

C L E R K O F THE L E G I S L A T I V E A S S E M B L Y — 

Read Proclamation convening Legislative Assembly 
Read Certificates of Election 

1, 2 
9, 60 

Read Titles of Bills for Assent 70, 104, 116, 146, 170, 193, 197 

COMMITTEES— 

Automobile Insurance 
Appointed 177 

Highway and Driver safety 
Report tabled (S.P. 84) 
debate on report 
report received 

68 
96, 105 

106 
Invasion of Privacy 

appointed 
Private Bil ls 

Report of Chairman on Petitions 
Bills referred to 
Committee report received 

177 

96, 97 
105 

111, 112 
Privileges and Elections 

broadcast of Assembly proceedings 
motion referred to Committee 55 
Chairman's report 122, 136, 175 

redistribution of Assembly seats 
alleged breach of privilege 131 
Chairman's reports 175, 176, 181 

legislative committees 
secrecy of meetings, motion disallowed 11 

Property Assessment and Taxation 
appointed 189 

Public Accounts 
1967-68 Public Accounts referred to Committee 58 
Chairman's reports 

motions 
117, 141 

survival training lease, Entrance Park 
Lands and Forests lease rentals policy 

129 
177 

Public Affairs, Agriculture and Education 
B i l l 35—An Act to amend The Municipalities Assessment 

and Equalization Act 
referred to Committee 
Assembly in Committee 
Chairman's report 
Speaker's ruling 

134 
152 
157 

179-180 
B i l l 44—An Act Validating an Agreement between the 

Province and Calgary Power Ltd. 
(Bighorn Dam Construction) 

referred to Committee 
Assembly in Committee 
Chairman's report 
Speaker's ruling 

85 
121, 122 

123 
179, 180 

Redistribution of Legislative Assembly Seats 
Report tabled (S.P. 305) 122 



INDEX ix 

COMMITTEES—Cont'd. 
Redistribution of Legislative Assembly Seats—Cont'd. 

alleged breach of privileged information 
(S.P.'s 306, 307) 

123 

referred to Privileges and Elections Committee 

debate on report 
report received and concurred in 

131 
176, 181 

140 
141 

Select Standing (See also separate Committees) 
appointed 10, 17-19, 62 
Ministers as witnesses 

Sessional Papers tabled (S.P. 321, 327) 
Speaker's ruling 

Regulations Committee to be appointed 

165, 171 
179, 180 

124 
Supply 

Resolution to resolve Assembly into 
Estimates transmitted to 

58 
59 

Assembly in Committee 
85, 86, 87, 88, 92, 102, 104, 

131, 135, 137, 140, 

60, 61, 67, 72, 73, 78, 79 
110, 111, 120, 126, 130 
150, 151, 152, 153-156 

Interim Supply (Bi l l 68) 111, 114-116 
Report 110, 111, 153-156 

Ways and Means 
motion to resolve Assembly to 58 
Interim supply 111, 114-116 
Report and motion carried 110, 111, 153-156 

Workmen's Compensation 
report tabled (S.P. 310) 138 

E 
ESTIMATES 

Transmitted to Committee of Supply 59 
Interim Supply (Bi l l 68) 111, 114-116 
Report of Committee of Supply 110, 111, 153-156 

I 

INTERIM S U P P L Y (See Estimates) 

L 
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR 

Delivered Speech from Throne 
Address engrossed and presented 
Estimates transmitted 

2-8 
58 
59 

Assent to Bills 70, 104, 116, 146, 170, 193, 197 
Closing Speech and Prorogation 197 

M 
MEMBERS 

Dr. D. M. Bouvier 
certificate of election 
seated in Assembly 

9 
10 

William Yurko 
certificate of election 
seated in Assembly 

60 
60 



x INDEX 

MISCELLANEOUS 

Dwight D. Eisenhower - death observed 
Mrs. Nels Strom - death observed 

117 
141 

MOTIONS (see Resolutions). 

MOTIONS FOR R E T U R N (see also Returns) 

answers tabled (see Sessional Papers). 
defeated 

#109 - SAIT, correspondence with Principal 
#111 - H.R.R.C. meetings 
#113 - Power Commission hearings 
#135 - U. S. oil markets 
#137 - Alaskan oil discovery 
#197 - Bighorn Dam cost benefit analysis 

34 
34 
34 
35 
35 

82, 83 
withdrawn 

#161 - pollution control committee 
#189 - displacement Bighorn Dam area residents . . . 

41 
64 

P 
PETITIONS— 

Of William Legh Walsh, Insurance Executive, Calgary; 
James Robert Heydenreich, Insurance Salesman, Cal ­
gary; William Melvin Taskey, Dentist, Edmonton; 
Leon Patrick Malloy, Medical Doctor, Calgary, and 
Edward Robert James McGregor, Chartered Accoun­
tant, Lethbridge, for an Act to Incorporate The 
Professional Life Insurance Company. 

Presented 88; Read and Received 92; Reported 96. 

Of Andrew C. Cobban, Kenneth K. Foster, Albert G. 
Miller, Gordon R. Rennie, John Cameron, William H. 
Glover and Richard C. Ponting of the Town of West­
lock, Alberta, for an Act to Incorporate the Westlock 
Racing Association. 

Presented 88; Read and Received 92; Reported 96. 

Of St. John's Institute for an Act to amend The St. John's 
Institute Act. 

Presented 88; Read and Received 92; Reported 96. 

Of Ralph E. Haynes, Janet E. Adamson and D. Rhoda 
Wiltzen, of the City of Edmonton, Alberta, for an Act 
to change the name of The Alberta Protestant Home 
for Children and to amend the objects of that Body. 

Presented 88; Read and Received 93; Reported 96. 

Of the Catholic Archdiocese of Edmonton for an Act to 
Incorporate Newman Theological College. 

Presented 89; Read and Received 93; Reported 96. 

Of Veronica Desharnais, of the City of Wetaskiwin, A l ­
berta, for an Act respecting Veronica Desharnais and 
the Estate of Henry William Flynn, deceased. 

Presented 89; Read and Received 93; Reported 96. 

P R I V A T E   B I L L S — (See Bills Petitions) 



INDEX xi 

PROVINCIAL S E C R E T A R Y 

prorogation 197 

Q 

QUESTIONS 

answered (see Sessional Papers, Returns) 
withdrawn 

No. 147 - rural gas services 25 

R 

RESOLUTIONS— 

Agricultural products marketing 
(Mr. Copithorne) 
proposed 
debate 
amendment 
carried as amended 

64 
64, 92 

151 
151 

Assessment and Taxation Committee 
(Honourable Mr. Strom) 
appointment 189 

Automobile Insurance Committee 
(Honourable Mr. Strom) 
appointment 177 

Daylight Saving time 
(Mr. Dickie) 
motion uncalled at prorogation 

Education for pre-school children 
(Mr. Ludwig) 
motion uncalled at prorogation 

Expo 70 - Japan 
(Mr. Getty) 
Alberta participation proposed 
debate 
motion lost 

184 
184 
184 

Grain 
drying facilities and seed (Mr. Switzer) 

withdrawn 
delivery, penalties for railways (Mr. Mandeville) 

proposed 

71 

77 
debate 77, 
remained adjourned at prorogation 

wheat, two-price system for (Mr. French) 
proposed 
debate 
amended 
carried as amended 

108, 109 

71 
101 
101 
101 

Highway Safety Committee 
(Honourable Mr. Taylor) 
Report of 1968 Committee tabled (S.P. 84) 79 
debate 96, 105 
report received 106 

Horned Cattle Purchases Act 
(Mr. Copithorne) 
motion to repeal withdrawn 



x i i INDEX 

RESOLUTIONS—Cont'd. 
Housing 

(Mr. Russell) 
proposed 41 
debate 
remained adjourned at prorogation 

42, 55, 78, 109 

Legislative Committees 
(Mr. Lougheed) 
secrecy of meetings 

motion disallowed 11 
Legislative proceedings 

(Mr. Getty) 
broadcast coverage proposed 
debate 
amended 
carried as amended 

(see also Committees - Privileges and Elections) 

35 
35 
55 
55 

Majority, 19 as age of 
(Mr. Dickie) 
proposed 
debate 
motion lost 

134 
134 
134 

Marijuana 
(Mr. Simpson) 
request for report proposed 
debate 
remained adjourned at prorogation 

124, 133 
133, 134 

Mental Health 
(Mr. Lougheed) 
implementation of Blair Report proposed 
debate 
amendment 
carried as amended 

166 
166, 172 

172 
172 

Oil Industry 
(Mr. Dickie) 
Prairie Economic Council meetings 

denied by Speaker 
proposed 
debate 
motion lost 

Pensioners 
(Mr. Hyndman) 
tax and rental concessions, for 
uncalled at prorogation 

11 
76 
76 
77 

Pollution 
(Mr. Werry) 
proposed responsibility with one Minister 56 
debate 
remained adjourned at prorogation 

56, 83, 125, 126 

Invasion of Privacy 
Committee appointment proposed (Mr. Hyndman) . . . . 
debate 
amendment 
motion carried as amended 
Committee appointed (Honourable Mr. Strom) 

50 
51 
51 
51 

177 



INDEX x i i i 

RESOLUTIONS—Cont'd. 
Regulations 

(Mr. Henderson) 
Standing Committee proposed 
debate 
motion carried 

107, 124 
124 
124 

School Buses 
(Dr. Buck) 
exclusive use of colour yellow proposed 
debate 
motion lost 

72 
102, 153 

153 

School Foundation Program Fund 
(Mr. Lougheed) 
proposed ratification of Regs. by Legislature 
debate 
motion lost 

84, 91 
138, 139 

140 

Sunday entertainment 
(Mr. Tomyn) 
admission charges proposed 
debate 
motion withdrawn 

107 
107 
184 

Sunday Hunting 
(Mr. Everitt) 
proposed 42 
debate 42, 65, 66, 99, 100 
carried 101 

Urban Development and Transportation 
(Mr. Yurko) 
establishment of Commission proposed 
debate 
motion lost 

107 
107, 185 

185 

RETURNS 

Sessional 
Paper No. 

200 
Mr. Copithorne 

natural gas prices 

185 
166 

164 

158 
180 
184 
165 
171 
210 
167 

Mr. Dickie 
Alberta Government Telephones 

buildings and equipment 
Boards and Tribunals, implementation of recommendations of 

Committee 
Conservation and Utilization Committee 
education 

general 
pupils' cumulative records 

fuel oil tax refunds 
Highways Department, buildings, equipment, installations 
Land Titles Assurance Fund 
MacKenzie Highway paving 
Magistrates 
probation officers 
Provincial Parks 



x i v INDEX 

RETURNS—Cont'd. 

Sessional 
Paper No. 

163 

Mr. Dickie—Cont'd. 

Board enquiries, recommendations 
tax rebates 

138 

207 
182 

utility 
general information 

Universities Act 
general 

campus police 
non-resident students, instructors 

Mr. Getty 
162 
194 
138 
193 

National Parks, townsites in 
offshore mineral rights, Alberta position 

utility 
Zama Lake Bird and Game Sanctuary, oil industry operation 

208 
Mr. Hooke 

Criminal Offences, stay of proceedings 

153 

191 
154 

114 
115 
149 

150 
157 
196 
148 
152 
145 
169 
143 

144 
140 
141 
112 
156 
187 
146 
186 
170 
155 
142 

Dr. Horner 
Aberhart Memorial Sanatorium, occupancy 
Alberta Resources Railway 

N.A.R. correspondence 
Baker Memorial Sanatorium, occupancy 
Bennett Dam 

correspondence with Government of British Columbia 
correspondence with Government of Canada 

Census Division #14, land clearing loans 
education 

general 
grants, sparsely populated areas 

farm loans 
fish hatchery 
grain, damp 
grants to municipalities 
Gunn-Barrhead road 
industrial expansion, literature 
lease revenues, pipeline, wellsite 
McMillan-Bloedel Ltd. 

grazing leases 
lease rental and fire protection 
subleases 
postponement of construction 

Peace River, riparian rights 
Peace River, riparian rights 
Peers-Whitecourt road 
Prairie Provinces Water Board meetings 
P.R.I.M.E. programs 
royalties, sulphur 
rural gas co-operatives 



INDEX xv 

RETURNS—Cont'd. 

Sessional 
Paper No. 

159 
173 
160 
177 
174 
178 

Mr. Hyndman 
Administrative Procedures Act, designations under 
Bowden Institution, beds 
Medicare, constitutionality of 
Mines and Minerals Department news releases 
office space leased by Government 
Youth Department news releases 

201 
Mr. Landeryou 

Grants to City of Edmonton 

206 
Mr. Leinweber 

Provincial Parks improvements 1963-68 

108 
192 
103 

209 
195 

110 

106 
107 

102 
104 
101 
105 
202 

Mr. Lougheed 
Alberta Advisory Council, meetings 
Capline project, effect 
Committees, submissions to 

education 
post secondary education system changes 

studies, terms of reference for 
Human Resources Development Authority 

reports, information 
Human Resources Research Council 

educational research 
research, other than educational 

Medicare 
Auditor's report 
correspondence with Federal Government 
correspondence with provincial governments 
finance ministers' meeting 

office space, occupied by Departments, Boards, Agencies, etc. 

205 
Mr. Norris 

Taxes federal collections, receipts 

175 
139 
190 
204 

176 
138 

Mr. Russell 
cultural development fund 
housing corporation studies 
Jubilee Auditorium 
Provincial Museum and Archives staff 
tax rebates 

estate 
utility, Calgary 

188 
Mr. Switzer 

employment agencies 



xvi INDEX 

RETURNS—Cont'd. 

Sessional 
Paper No. 

121 
132 
179 
128 
172 

117 
120 
119 

Mr. Werry 
adoptions 
Alberta Government Telephones directories 
Drumheller nuisance grounds 
group foster homes, Calgary 
Penology Study, advisory committee report 
Pollution control 
. advisory committee reports 
. Olds, Harmattan, Elkton areas 
. Twin Butte, Pincher Creek areas 

122 
123 
126 
127 
129 

R.C.M.P. officers, former, employment of 

116 
118 

131 
181 
130 
133 
125 

183 
199 
124 

royalties, coal 
senior citizens' homes, applicants 
social allowance recipients 
. age and education statistics 
. educational programs, on 
. family unit statistics 

Treasury branch buildings 
wards of Government, Indian and Metis children 
Welfare Department staff 
. general and public assistance administration 
. resignations 
. statistics 1967, 1968 

198 
203 

Mr. Yurko 
Clear Hills iron ore deposits 
royalties, unit 

Rules of Assembly 

Rule 5 suspended 56 
(see also Committees - Privileges and Elections) 

S 

Select Standing Committees 
(see Committees) 
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SESSIONAL PAPERS— 
Ordered Presented 

Laid before the Assembly relative to: 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL— Page Page 

108 Alberta Advisory Council, meetings 
(Mr. Lougheed) 30 not tabled 

1 Alberta Gas Trunk Line Co. Ltd. 
Regulations 

103 Committees, submissions to. (Mr. Lougheed) 26 not tabled 

2 Gas Resources Prevention Act, 1956 
Regulations and Orders 11 

68 
Human Resources Development Authority 
. Loon Lake Settlement, news release 53 

325 . marriage counselling services 325 

110 . reports, information (Mr. Lougheed) . . .  31 110 

3 
Human Resources Research Council 
. annual report 56 

106 . educational research (Mr. Lougheed) . . . . 27 97 

73 . prospectus, 1969-70 57 

107 . research, other than educational (Mr. 
Lougheed) 27 171 

4 
Liquor Control Act, 1958 
. annual report 43 

326 . store hours 171 

97 Local Authorities Pension Act 
statistical report 103 

21 
Northern Alberta Development Council 
. annual report 61 

61 . Peace River areas (Harvey Report) 11 

5 
Public Service Act, 1968 
. annual report 130 

100 . contract with Civi l Service Association .. 105 

6 Public Service Pension Board, annual report 103 

7 Research Council Act—annual report 35 

8 Workmen's Compensation Act, annual report 52 

A G R I C U L T U R E D E P A R T M E N T — 

10 Alberta Crop Insurance Act, annual report 45 

9 Agricultural Department Act, annual report 45 

114 
Bennett Dam 
. correspondence with Government of 

British Columbia (Dr. Horner) 31 103 

115 . correspondence with Government of 
Canada (Dr. Horner) 31 103 



x v i i i INDEX 

SESSIONAL PAPERS—Cont'd. Ordered Presented 
Agriculture Department—Cont'd. 

Page Page 
Bighorn Dam 

304 . area residents 117 
318 . Fish and Game Association letter 147 

164 Conservation & Utilization Committee 
(Mr. Dickie) 40 40 

157 Farm loans (Dr. Horner) 25 37 

148 
Grain 
. damp - representations to Ottawa 

(Dr. Horner) 22 22 

88 . Grande Prairie elevator 85 

302 . wheat, two price system 115 

156 

187 
Peace River riparian rights (Dr. Horner) . . . 

23 

63 

23 

87 

186 Prairie Provinces Water Board meeting 
(Dr. Horner) 63 not tabled 

170 P.R.I.M.E. programs (Dr. Horner) 39 62 

ATTORNEY G E N E R A L ' S D E P A R T M E N T — 

159 Administrative Procedures Act, designations 
under. (Mr. Hyndman) 37 80 

166 Boards & Tribunals, implementation of 
recommendations of Committee (Mr. Dickie) 38 155 

173 Bowden Institution, beds (Mr. Hyndman) . . . 48 66 

208 Criminal Offences, stay of proceedings 
(Mr. Hooke) 165 176 

333 Juvenile delinquency, re Royal Commission 
recommendations 183 

165 Land Titles Assurance Fund (Mr. Dickie) .. 38 44 

210 Magistrates (Mr. Dickie) 184 184 

70 Alberta Penology Study (McGrath Report).. 53 

167 Probation officers (Mr. Dickie) 39 44 

127 Former R.C.M.P. officers, employment of 
(Mr. Werry) 29 44 

EDUCATION D E P A R T M E N T — 

72 Annual report, 1968 57 

89 
General 
. expenditures, revenues, analysis 89 

150 grants, sparsely populated areas 
(Dr. Horner) 24 52 



INDEX x i x 

SESSIONAL PAPERS—Cont'd. Ordered Presented 
Education Department—Con'td. Page Page 
209 . post-secondary education system changes 

(Mr. Lougheed) 172 176 

158 . pupil's cumulative records (Mr. Dickie) . . . 30 44 

86 
86A 

. Stavely High School closure 
79 

176 

195 . studies, terms of reference for (Mr. 
Lougheed) 81 138 

392 
Southern Alberta Institute of Technology 
. Minister's committee report 181 

330 . principalship 181 

Universities Act 
. annual reports 

13 . . Commission 87 

14 . . University of Alberta 87 

15 . . University of Calgary 87 

16 . . University of Lethbridge 
. general 87 

36 . . animal shelter report 72 

207 . . campus police (Mr. Dickie) 132 132 

332 . . Medicine Hat area services 183 

182 . . non-resident students, instructors 
(Mr. Dickie) 54 150 

H E A L T H D E P A R T M E N T — 

324 Alberta Health Plan, statistics 169 

57 Alberta Hospitalization Benefits Plan 1967 
Report 11 

312 Behavior Modification, 1st Banff Inter­
national Conference 127 

89 Board of Visitors, 1968 Report 87 

308 Department summary report for 1968 123 

179 Drumheller nuisance grounds (Mr. Werry) . . . 50 50 

59 Foothills Provincial General Hospital 1966, 
1967 Reports 11 

311 Alberta Mental Health Study (Blair Report) 126 

91 
Medicare 
. Alberta's entry, Premier's statement 97 

102 . Auditor's report (Mr. Lougheed) 37 44 

82 . British Columbia plan 73 



xx INDEX 

SESSIONAL PAPERS—Cont'd. Ordered Presented 
Health Department—Cont'd. 

Page Page 
104 . correspondence with Federal Government 

(Mr. Lougheed) 26 62 
101 . correspondence with provincial govern­

(Mr. Lougheed) 26 62 
160 constitutionality of (Mr. Hyndman) 38 44 

105 . Finance Ministers' meeting (Mr. Lougheed) 26 132, 141 

36 Universities Act, animal shelter report 72 

University of Alberta Hospital 
35 . annual report, 1967 11 
58 . auditors report, 1967 11 

60 departmental reports, 1967 11 

Pollution control 
117 . advisory committee reports (Mr. Werry) . . 31 57 

316 Edmonton area, statement 132 

120 . Olds, Harmattan, Elkton areas (Mr. 
Werry) 28 57 

119 . Twin Butte, Pincher Creek areas (Mr. 
Werry) 31 57 

Tuberculosis Division 
153 . Aberhart Memorial Sanitorium, occupancy 

(Dr. Horner) 23 23 

154 Baker Memorial Sanatorium, occupancy 
(Dr. Horner) 23 23 

309 Vital Statistics Division, 1967 Annual 
Report 123 

HIGHWAYS 

17 Annual report 53 

184 Buildings, equipment, installation (Mr. 106 
Dickie) 63 115 

152 grants to municipalities (Dr. Horner) 24 53 

145 Gunn-Barrhead Road (Dr. Horner) 23 62 

84 Legislative Committee report 79 

171 MacKenzie Highway paving (Mr. Dickie) . 47 87 

146 Peers-Whitecourt Road (Dr. Horner) 24 62 

18 Public Service Vehicles Act, report 53 

126 staff - former R.C.M.P. officers (Mr. Werry) 33 33 

19 Alberta Surveys Act, report 53 

319 vehicle inspection 157 



INDEX xxi 

Ordered Presented 

Page Page 
INDUSTRY A N D TOURISM D E P A R T M E N T — 

20 Alberta Commercial Services Act, balance 
sheet 68 

22 Alberta Power Commission, annual report . . . . 103 

198 Clear Hills iron ore deposits (Mr. Yurko) . . . . 83 83 

322 Consumer Bureau, Better Business Bureau 
letter 165 

62 Gasoline Marketing Enquiry Committee 
12 report 12 

315 . statement 132 

95 Industrial Development Board, meetings . . . . . 97 

169 Industrial expansion, literature (Dr. Horner) 40 40 

94 Outlook for Energy in the U.S.A. Chase 
Manhattan Bank publication 97 

300 Power for Petroleum Seminar, address of 
Honourable A. R. Patrick 109 

142 rural gas co-operatives (Dr. Horner) 20 20 

L A B O U R D E P A R T M E N T — 

23 Boilers and Pressure Vessels Act regulations 68 

24 Electrical Protection Act, rules and 
regulations 68 

25 Gas Protection Act, rules and regulations . . 68 

188 employment agencies (Mr. Switzer) 63 64 

328 International Labor Organization, 50th 
Anniversary 176 

26 Pension Benefits Act 68 
27 Welding Act 68 

L A N D S A N D FORESTS D E P A R T M E N T — 

96 19th Annual Report 97 

149 Census Division #14, land clearing loans 
(Dr. Horner) 23 23 

74 Eastern Rockies Forest Conservation Board, 
annual report 57 

196 Fish hatchery (Dr. Horner) 81 82 

143 lease revenues, pipeline, wellsite (Dr. 
Horner) 21 21 
MacMillan Bloedel Ltd. 

144 . grazing leases (Dr. Horner) 22 22 



x x i i INDEX 

SESSIONAL PAPERS—Cont'd. 
Lands & Forests Department Ordered Presented 

140 
MacMillan Bloedel Ltd.—Cont'd. 
. lease rental and fire protection (Dr. 

Page Page 

Horner) 19 19 
141 . subleases (Dr. Horner) 20 20 
112 . postponement of construction (Dr. 

Horner) 27 37 
162 National Parks, townsites in (Mr. Getty) . . . 38 183 

Provincial Parks 
163 Board enquiries, recommendations (Mr. 

Dickie) 41 41 
206 . improvements 1963-68 (Mr. Leinweber) 106 130 
193 Zama Lake Bird and Game Sanctuary, oil 

industry operations (Mr. Getty) 80 80 

L E G I S L A T I V E A S S E M B L Y — 

Committees— 
84 Highway Safety, report 79 

. Ministers as witnesses before 
321 . . documents (Honourable Mr. Gerhart) 165 
327 . . documents (Mr. Lougheed) 171 

. Redistribution, 
305 . . report 123 
306 . . breach of privilege (Calgary Herald) 123 
307 . . breach of privilege (Edmonton Journal) 123 
310 . Workmen's Compensation, report 137 
28 . Library, annual report 42 
29 . Ombudsman, annual report 137 

MINES A N D M I N E R A L S D E P A R T M E N T — 

31 Annual report 36 

Canadian Oil policy 
92 . Alberta submission 97 
75 documents tabled in House of Commons 61 

85 . telegram from Prime Minister 79 

98 Canadian Petroleum Association, address of 
Honourable Otto Lang 103 

192 Capline Project, effect (Mr. Lougheed) . . . . . 74 75 

30 Coal Mines Regulation Act, annual report . . . . 35 

177 Department news releases (Mr. Hyndman) 46 46 

63 Mines Division, annual report 36 

200 Natural gas prices (Mr. Copithorne) 98 98 
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SESSIONAL PAPERS—Cont'd. Ordered Presented 

Mines and Minerals Department—Cont'd. Page Page 
194 Offshore mineral rights, Alberta position 80 

(Mr. Getty) 80 81 

79 oil refinery expansion, Quebec, Maritimes 68 

Oil sands development 
65 . Syncrude Canada submission 37 
78 . Atlantic, Cities Service, et al, application 78 

royalties 
116 . coal (Mr. Werry) 27 37 
155 . sulphur (Dr. Horner) 24 37 

203 . unit (Mr. Yurko) 98 98 

93 U.S. Petroleum through 1980, pamphlet . . .  97 

M U N I C I P A L A F F A I R S D E P A R T M E N T — 

32 annual report 62 

71 Emergency Measures Organization, annual 
53 report 53 

87 equalized assessment 79 

303 Homeowners tax discount, pensioners 115 

housing 
139 . Corporation studies (Mr. Russell) 40 40 

83 . rural, photographs of 73 

123 staff, former R.C.M.P. officers (Mr. Werry) 28 43 

PROVINCIAL SECRETARY'S D E P A R T M E N T — 

323 1968 Annual Report of Department 169 

175 cultural development fund (Mr. Russell) . . . 48 73 

180 fuel oil tax refunds (Mr. Dickie) 49 73 

34 Glenbow-Alberta Institute Act, report 44 

304 Provincial Museum and Archives staff (Mr. 
Russell) 99 126 

33 Alberta Racing Commission Act, report . . . 57 

PUBLIC W E L F A R E D E P A R T M E N T — 

121 adoptions (Mr. Werry) 32 69 

41 Annual report of Department 68 

37 Blind Persons Act, Orders in Council 68 

38 Disabled Persons Act, agreements 68 

128 group foster homes, Calgary (Mr. Werry) . . . 29 69 

39 Old Age Assistance Act, orders in Council 68 



x x i v INDEX 

SESSIONAL PAPERS—Cont'd. Ordered Presented 
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